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Im

portant N
otes About This D

ata: This report is based on point-in-tim
e inform

ation provided to H
U

D
 by C

ontinuum
s of C

are (C
oC

s) as part of their C
oC

 Program
 application process, per the 

N
otice of Funding Availability (N

O
FA) for the Fiscal Year 2019 C

ontinuum
 of C

are Program
 C

om
petition. C

oC
s are required to provide an unduplicated count of hom

eless persons according to 
H

U
D

 standards (explained in H
U

D
’s annual H

IC
 and PIT count notice and H

U
D

’s Point-in-Tim
e C

ount M
ethodology G

uide https://w
w

w
.hudexchange.info/hdx/guides/pit-hic/). H

U
D

 has 
conducted a lim

ited data quality review
 but has not independently verified all of the inform

ation subm
itted by each C

oC
. The reader is therefore cautioned that since com

pliance w
ith these 

standards m
ay vary, the reliability and consistency of the hom

eless counts m
ay also vary am

ong C
oC

s. Additionally, a shift in the m
ethodology a C

oC
 uses to count the hom

eless m
ay cause a 

change in hom
eless counts betw

een reporting periods.

Sum
m

ary by household type reported:
Point-in T

im
e D

ate:   1/23/2019
N

C
-502  D

urham
 C

ity &
 C

ounty C
oC

D
em

ographic sum
m

ary by ethnicity:

D
em

ographic sum
m

ary by gender:

Sum
m

ary of persons in each household type:

4
12

Persons A
ge 18 to 24

8
0

73
240

Persons O
ver A

ge 24
125

42

77
252

Persons in households w
ithout children¹

133
42

U
nsheltered

T
otal

E
m

ergency Shelter
T

ransitional H
ousing*

Sheltered

69
244

H
ouseholds w

ithout children¹
133

42
1

32
H

ouseholds w
ith at least one adult and one child²

30
1

0
0

H
ouseholds w

ith only children³
0

0

70
276

T
otal H

om
eless H

ouseholds
163

43

4
109

Persons in households w
ith at least one adult and one child²

103
2

2
69

C
hildren U

nder A
ge 18

66
1

0
9

Persons A
ge 18 to 24

9
0

2
31

Persons O
ver A

ge 24
28

1
0

0
Persons in households w

ith only children³
0

0

81
361

T
otal H

om
eless Persons

236
44

U
nsheltered

T
otal

E
m

ergency Shelter
T

ransitional H
ousing*

Sheltered

4
12

H
ispanic / Latino

8
0

77
349

N
on-H

ispanic / N
on- Latino

228
44

81
361

T
otal 

236
44

17
111

Fem
ale

89
5

64
250

M
ale

147
39

0
0

Transgender
0

0
0

0
G

ender N
on-C

onform
ing (i.e. not exclusively m

ale or fem
ale)

0
0

81
361

T
otal 

236
44

Thursday, Septem
ber 19, 2019

* Safe H
aven program

s are included in the Transitional H
ousing category.  

¹This category includes single adults, adult couples w
ith no children, and groups of adults. 

²This category includes households w
ith one adult and at least one child under age 18.  

³This category includes persons under age 18, including children in one-child households, adolescent parents and their children, adolescent siblings, or other household configurations com
posed only of children. 
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