

HUD 2019 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs Homeless Populations and Subpopulations

conducted a limited data quality review but has not independently verified all of the information submitted by each CoC. The reader is therefore cautioned that since compliance with these Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Fiscal Year 2019 Continuum of Care Program Competition. CoCs are required to provide an unduplicated count of homeless persons according to change in homeless counts between reporting periods. standards may vary, the reliability and consistency of the homeless counts may also vary among CoCs. Additionally, a shift in the methodology a CoC uses to count the homeless may cause a HUD standards (explained in HUD's annual HIC and PIT count notice and HUD's Point-in-Time Count Methodology Guide https://www.hudexchange.info/hdx/guides/pit-hic/). HUD has Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on point-in-time information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care (CoCs) as part of their CoC Program application process, per the

Point-in Time Date: 1/23/2019 NC-502 Durham City & County CoC

Summary by household type reported:		Sheltered		
	Emergency Shelter	Transitional Housing*	Unsheltered	Total
Households without children¹	133	42	69	244
Households with at least one adult and one child ²	30	1	1	32
Households with only children ³	0	0	0	0
Total Homeless Households	163	43	70	276
Summary of persons in each household type:				
Persons in households without children¹	133	42	77	252
Persons Age 18 to 24	~	0	4	12
Persons Over Age 24	125	42	73	240
Persons in households with at least one adult and one child2	103	2	4	109
Children Under Age 18	66	1	2	69
Persons Age 18 to 24	9	0	0	9
Persons Over Age 24	28	1	2	31
Persons in households with only children ³	0	0	0	0
Total Homeless Persons	236	44	81	361
Demographic summary by ethnicity:		Sheltered		
	Emergency Shelter	Transitional Housing*	Unsheltered	Total
Hispanic / Latino	~	0	4	12
Non-Hispanic / Non- Latino	228	44	77	349
Total	236	44	81	361
Demographic summary by gender:				
Female	89	5	17	111
Male	147	39	64	250
Transgender	0	0	0	0
Gender Non-Conforming (i.e. not exclusively male or female)	0	0	0	0

^{*} Safe Haven programs are included in the Transitional Housing category.

Total

236

44

<u>&</u>

361

^{&#}x27;This category includes single adults, adult couples with no children, and groups of adults.

*This category includes households with one adult and at least one child under age 18. This category includes persons under age 18, including children in one-child households, adolescent parents and their children, adolescent siblings, or other household configurations composed only of children.



De

HUD 2019 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs Homeless Populations and Subpopulations

Important Notes About This Data: This report is based on point-in-time information provided to HUD by Continuums of Care (CoCs) as part of their CoC Program application process, per the Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Fiscal Year 2019 Continuum of Care Program Competition. CoCs are required to provide an unduplicated count of homeless persons according to standards may vary, the reliability and consistency of the homeless counts may also vary among CoCs. Additionally, a shift in the methodology a CoC uses to count the homeless may cause a conducted a limited data quality review but has not independently verified all of the information submitted by each CoC. The reader is therefore cautioned that since compliance with these change in homeless counts between reporting periods. HUD standards (explained in HUD's annual HIC and PIT count notice and HUD's Point-in-Time Count Methodology Guide https://www.hudexchange.info/hdx/guides/pit-hic/). HUD has

	Emergency Shelter	Transitional Housing*	Unsheltered	Total
Black or African-American	195	25	56	276
White	29	18	21	68
Asian	0	0	0	0
American Indian or Alaska Native	2	0		3
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	1	0		2
Multiple Races	9	1	2	12
Total	236	44	8 1	361

	Emergency Shelter	Transitio	Transitional Housing*	Unsheltered	Total
Black or African-American	195		25	56	276
White	29		18	21	68
Asian	0		0	0	0
American Indian or Alaska Native	2		0	1	3
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	_		0	_	2
Multiple Races	9		1	2	12
Total	236		44	81	361
Summary of chronically homeless households by household type reported:	s by household type re		Sheltered		
		Emergency Shelter	Transitional Housing*	Unsheltered	Total
Chronically Homeless households with at least one adult and one child?	d one child ²	6	0	0	6
Summary of chronically homeless persons in each household type:	each household type:				
Chronically Homeless persons in households without children'	en¹	43	0	21	64
Chronically Homeless persons in households with at least one adult and one child2	ne adult and one child²	18	0	0	18
Chronically Homeless persons in households with only children ³	lren³	0	0	0	0
Total Chronically Homeless Persons		61	0	21	82
Summary of all other populations reported:					
Severely Mentally III		29	7	44	80
Chronic Substance Abuse		9	19	27	55
Veterans		23	41	7	71
HIV/AIDS		သ	0	0	3
Victims of Domestic Violence		6	0	9	15
Unaccompanied Youth		~	0	4	12
Unaccompanied Youth Under 18		0	0	0	0
Unaccompanied Youth 18-24		8	0	4	12
Parenting Youth		6	0	0	6
Parenting Youth Under 18		0	0	0	0
Parenting Youth 18-24		6	0	0	6
Children of Parenting Youth		7	0	0	7

^{*} Safe Haven programs are included in the Transitional Housing category.

^{&#}x27;This category includes single adults, adult couples with no children, and groups of adults. This category includes households with one adult and at least one child under age 18. This category includes persons under age 18, including children in one-child households, adolescent parents and their children, adolescent siblings, or other household configurations composed only of children.